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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PART OF THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE SOUTH HALF (S 1/2) OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP THIRTEEN
(13) NORTH, RANGE EIGHT (8) WEST, SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (2ND P.M.), OTTER CREEK TOWNSHIP,
VIGO COUNTY, INDIANA. ALSO, BEING A PORTION OF A CERTAIN TRACT OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY LUKE
A. ANDERSON AND BRENDA S. ANDERSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT 200321208,
AS FOUND IN THE RECORDS OF THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF VIGO COUNTY, INDIANA. MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO- WIT:

COMMENCING AT A STONE LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTH HALF (5 1/2) OF SAID
SECTION. THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY-NINE DEGREES FIFTY MINUTES FORTY-SIX SECONDS EAST (BEARINGS
BASED UPON GPS OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE INCURS NETWORK - INDIANAN WEST ZONE 1302), ON THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH HALF (S 1/2), ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY AND SIXTY-TWO
HUNDREDTHS FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH SEVENTEEN DEGREES FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES FOURTEEN
SECONDS WEST (S 17°54'14"W), FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX AND FIFTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (426.53) FEET
TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH FORTY-SEVEN DEGREES FOURTEEN MINUTES FORTY-SIX SECONDS EAST (S
47°14'46"E), FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY AND EIGHTY-FIVE HUNDREDTHS (530.85) FEET TO A POINT I THE CENTER
OF A SMALL CREEK AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION. THENCE FOLLOWING ALONG THE
CENTER OF AN EXISTING SMALL CREEK THE FOLLOWING EIGHT (8) COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) SOUTH
SIXTY-EIGHT DEGREES TWENTY-SEVEN MINUTES SIX SECONDS EAST (S 68°27'06"E, FORTY-EIGHT AND FOUR
HUNDREDTHS (48.04) FEET; 2) THENCE SOUTH SEVENTY DEGREES FIFTY MINUTES SIX SECONDS EAST (S
70°50'06"E), THIRTY-EIGHT AND NINETY-FOUR HUNDREDTHS (38.94) FEET; 3) THENCE SOUTH FIFTY-SIX
DEGREES THREE MINUTES FIFTY-SEVEN SECONDS EAST (S 56°03'57"E), FORTY-TWO AND FIVE HUNDREDTHS
(42.05) FEET; 4) THENCE SOUTH SIXTY-THREE DEGREES ZERO MINUTES TWENTY-FIVE SECONDS EAST (S
63°00'25"E), TWENTY-THREE AND TWENTY-NINE HUNDREDTHS (23.29) FEET; 5) THENCE SOUTH SIXTY-NINE
DEGREES FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES ELEVEN SECONDS EAST (S 69°54'11"E), SEVENTEEN AND SIXTY-NINE
HUNDREDTHS (17.69) FEET; 6) THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY-ONE DEGREES SIX MINUTES FORTY-THREE SECONDS
EAST (S 81°06'42"E), EIGHTY- NINE AND NINETY-FIVE HUNDREDTHS (89.95) FEET; 7) THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY-
NINE DEGREES FORTY-EIGHT MINUTES FIVE SECONDS EAST (S 89°48'05"E), FORTY-SEVEN AND ElGHTY-SIX
HUNDREDTHS (47.86) FEET; 8) THENCE SOUTH SEVENTY-TWO DEGREES FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES THIRTY-EIGHT
SECONDS EAST (S 72°54'38"E), THIRTY AND FIVE HUNDREDTHS (30.05) FEET TO A MAG NA|L IN THE CENTER
OF THE ROSEDALE ROAD PAVEMENT; THENCE SOUTH SIXTEEN DEGREES ELEVEN MINUTES EIGHTEEN
SECONDS WEST (S 16°11'18"W) ON SA|D CENTER LINE, TWO HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND THIRTY-TWO
HUNDREDTHS (216.32) FEET TO A MAG NAIL; THENCE NORTH FIFTY-EIGHT DEGREES TWENTY-SIX MINUTES
FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (N 58°26'14"W), ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND ONE HUNDREDTHS (117.01) FEET
TO A 5/8" IRON ROD, THIRTY (30) INCHES IN LENGTH WITH A PLASTIC CAP ENGRAVED "J.R. KELLER P.S.
80920000" (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS A 5/8" IRON ROD); THENCE NORTH EIGHTY-FOUR DEGREES FOUR
MINUTES TWENTY-SIX SECONDS WEST (N 84°04'26"W), ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND NINETY-EIGHT
HUNDREDTHS (168.98) FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD; THENCE NORTH TWO DEGREES SEVENTEEN MINUTES
FORTY SECONDS EAST (N 02° 17'40"E) (AND PASSING THROUGH A 5/8" IRON ROD AT 202.95 FEET), A DISTANCE
OF TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND SIXTY-SEVEN HUNDREDTHS (222.67) FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.335 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OFF THE ENTIRE EAST SIDE THEREOF FOR COUNTY ROADWAY PURPOSES
(ROSADALE ROAD)

SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, LEASES, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS,
RIGHTS OF PERSONS IN POSSESSION, OUTSTANDING MINERAL INTERESTS, LAND USE RESTRICTIONS
IMPOSED BY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES, AND ALL OTHER MA'I'I'ERS OF RECORD, IF ANY THERE BE.

ALSO, HEREBY GRANTED AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS BEING EIGHTEEN (18) FEET IN WIDTH
AND LYING IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF AND ADJACENT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.335 ACRE PARCEL THE
CENTERLINE OF SAID EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT A MAG NAIL SITUATE
IN THE CENTER OF ROSEDALE ROAD AND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.335
ACRE PARCEL THENCE SOUTH SIXTEEN DEGREES ELEVEN MINUTES EIGHTEEN SECONDS WEST (S
16°11'18"W), ON THE CENTER OF ROSEDALE ROAD, NINE AND THIRTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (9.33) FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS CENTERLINE EASEMENT; THENCE NORTH FIFTY-EIGHT DEGREES
TWENTY-SIX MINUTES FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (N 58°26'14"W), ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND FORTY-
THREE HUNDREDTHS (117.43) FEET; THENCE NORTH EIGHTY-FOUR DEGREES FOUR MINUTES TWENTY-SIX
SECONDS WEST (N 84°04'26"W), NINETY AND SIXTY-FOUR HUNDREDTHS (90.64) FEET TO THE TERMINUS
POINT OF THIS CENTERLINE EASEMENT.

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OFF THE ENTIRE EAST SIDE THEREOF FOR COUNTY ROADWAY PURPOSES
(ROSADALE ROAD)
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THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, Luke A. Anderson and Brenda S. Anderson, husband and

wife, (“the Grantors") in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

hereby quit-claims to Luke A. Anderson and Brenda A. Anderson, husband and wife, of Vigo County,

Indiana, (“the Grantee”) all right, title, and interest, that the Grantors may have, or may subsequently own,

or acquire, in the following described Real Estate located in Otter Creek Township, Vigo County, Indiana,

to-wit:

See attached Exhibit A and B.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, Luke A. Anderson and Brenda S. Anderson, husband

and wife, have executed this Quit—claim Deed this 8; day of November, 2021.

The purpose of this deed IS to split tax parcel numbers. Exhibit A IS the survey of entire parcel as it
is recorded now. Exhibit B is the survey of the portion of the original parcel that is intended to be split into a
new separate parcel.

Lufle A. Anderson
(Grantor)

Brenda A. Anderson
(Grantor)











































P21107470

SCHEDULE "A "
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF VIGO, STATE OF INDIANA, TO-WIT:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTH ONE HALF (1/2) OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP
THIRTEEN (13) NORTH,. RANGE EIGHT (8) WEST; THENCE EAST 1990.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 45
MINUTES WEST 426.53 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES 21 MINUTES WEST 1033.4 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE SOUTH ONE HALF (1/2) OF SAID SECTION THIRTY (30), SAID
POINT BEING THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; AND COMMENCING AT THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, THENCE NORTH 27
DEGREES 21 MINUTES EAST 1033.4 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 47 DEGREES 24 MINUTES EAST, 440.17 FEET, TO A POINT
BEARING NORTH 89 DEGREES 34 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 433.1 FEET FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE
ROCKVILLE HIGHWAY, THENCE SOUTH 631.0 FEET; THENCE WEST 801.35 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, AND
CONTAINING 10.83 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

ALSO COMMENCING AT A POINT 97.6 RODS WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (1/4)
OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP THIRTEEN (13) NORTH, RANGE EIGHT (8) WEST, THENCE SOUTH ONE HUNDRED
(100) RODS; THENCE WEST TO THE CENTER OF THE ROCKVILLE ROAD; THENCE NORTHEAST ALONG THE CENTER OF
SAID ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF NORTH HALF (1/2) OF THE SOUTH HALF (1/2) OF SAID SECTION; THENCE WEST
TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY-THREE (243) FEET; THENCE NORTH THREE HUNDRED AND ONE (301) FEET; THENCE EAST
TO THE CENTER OF SAID ROCKVILLE ROAD; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG CENTER OF SAID ROAD TO THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID SOUTH ONE HALF (1/2) OF SAID SECTION AND THENCE EAST TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. EXCEPT ALL
THAT PART OF SAID PREMISES LYING EAST OF THE ROCKVILLE ROAD.

ALSO A PART OF THE SOUTH HALF (1/2) OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP THIRTEEN (13) NORTH, RANGE EIGHT (8)
WEST, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT A POINT WHICH IS TWO HUNDRED
AND FORTY-THREE (243) FEET WEST AND THREE HUNDRED AND ONE (301) FEET NORTH OF THE POINT OF
INTERSECTION OF THE ROCKVILLE HIGHWAY WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTH HALF OF
SAID SECTION THIRTY (30), RUNNING THENCE NORTH THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY (330) FEET; RUNNING THENCE
EAST TO THE CENTER OF SAID HIGHWAY, RUNNING THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID
HIGHWAY, TO A POINT DUE EAST OF THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, THENCE WEST TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 2.818 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

AND

A PART OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RANGE 8 WEST
OF THE 2ND P.M., OTTER CREEK TOWNSHIP, VIGO COUNTY, INDIANA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A STONE (FOUND) AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 30, THENCE ALONG AND UPON
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 30 ON A BEARING (ASSUMED, EAST ASSUMED BY OTHERS) OF SOUTH 88° 44' 56"
EAST 993.33 FEET TO A P.K. NAIL (SET) AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4 IN GRANT'S WAY SUBDIVISION PHASE 1
AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF IN PLAT RECORD 33, PAGE 94, RECORDS OF THE VIGO COUNTY
RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE ALONG AND UPON THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 4 AND LOT 5 OF SAID PHASE 1
SUBDIVISION AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 6 IN GRANT'S WAY SUBDIVISION, PHASE II AS SHOWN BY THE
RECORDED PLAT THEREOF IN INSTRUMENT NO. 20013465, RECORDS OF THE VIGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE,
SAID LINE ALSO BEING EASTERLY LINE OF THE KEITH SNYDER ONE LOT SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN BY PLAT RECORD 33,
PAGE 12 , RECORDS OF THE VIGO COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, ON A BEARING OF NORTH 10° 13' 38" WEST A
DISTANCE OF 490.39 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON PIN/CAP (SET), THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG AND UPON THE EAST LINE SAID KEITH SNYDER ONE LOT SUBDIVISION ON A BEARING OF NORTH



10° 13' 38" WEST 357.95 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTER OF GUNDY DITCH (A LEGAL DRAIN); THENCE ALONG THE
CENTER OF GUNDY DITCH ON A BEARING OF NORTH 44° 30' 28" EAST (NORTH 43° 15' 23.9" EAST BY OTHERS) A
DISTANCE OF 481.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE LINE DIVIDING THE NORTH HALF AND SOUTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 30; LEAVING GUNDY DITCH AND RUNNING ALONG THE LINE DIVIDING THE
NORTH HALF AND THE SOUTH HALF OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 30 ON A BEARING OF SOUTH 89° 17'
17" EAST (NORTH 89° 27' 36.1" EAST BY OTHERS) A DISTANCE OF 276.55 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON PIN/CAP (SET) AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 13 IN GRANT'S WAY SUBDIVISION, PHASE II; THENCE ALONG AND UPON THE WESTERLY
LINE OF SAID LOT 13 ON A BEARING OF SOUTH 49° 10' 00" EAST 398.07 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON PIN/CAP (SET) AT THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 13, SAID 5/8" IRON PIN/CAP BEING ALSO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT IF
WAY IF CAMDEN ROAD IN SAID PHASE II; THENCE ALONG AND UPON SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF LINE ON A BEARING
OF SOUTH 81° 42' 00" WEST 86.86 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON PIN/CAP (SET) ; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG AND UPON
SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE ON A BEARING OF SOUTH 40° 50' 00" WEST 9.32 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON PIN/CAP
(SET) AT THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 12 IN SAID PHASE II; THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT
12 ON A BEARING OF NORTH 49° 10' 00" WEST A DISTANCE OF 291.96 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON PIN /CAP AT THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 12; THENCE ALONG AND UPON THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 12, 11, 10, 9, 8, 7
AND 6 IN SAID PHASE II ON A BEARING OF SOUTH 40° 50' 00" WEST A DISTANCE OF 1000 FEET TO A 5/8" IRON
PIN/CAP (SET), THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION. CONTAINING 5.92 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO THE LEGAL DRAIN LAWS FOR GUNDY DITCH. ALSO THE RIGHT TO USE CAMDEN ROAD IN SAID GRANT'S
WAY SUBDIVISION FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 5.92 ACRE TRACT. SUBJECT ALSO TO ANY
OTHER GRANTS, EASEMENTS, MINERAL RIGHTS, OR RIGHT OF WAYS OF RECORD.

LESS AND EXCEPT QUITCLAIM DEED DOC NO. 2021014893, AND RECORDED DATE: 11/08/2021 FURTHER DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS

PART OF THE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE SOUTH HALF (S 1/2) OF SECTION THIRTY (30), TOWNSHIP THIRTEEN (13)
NORTH, RANGE EIGHT (8) WEST, SECOND PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (2ND P.M.), OTTER CREEK TOWNSHIP, VIGO COUNTY,
INDIANA. ALSO, BEING A PORTION OF A CERTAIN TRACT OF REAL ESTATE OWNED BY LUKE A. ANDERSON AND
BRENDA S. ANDERSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT 200321208, AS FOUND IN THE RECORDS
OF THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF VIGO COUNTY, INDIANA. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-
WIT:

COMMENCING AT A STONE LOCATED AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTH HALF (5 1/2) OF SAID SECTION.
THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY-NINE DEGREES FIFTY MINUTES FORTY-SIX SECONDS EAST (BEARINGS BASED UPON GPS
OBSERVATIONS UTILIZING THE INCURS NETWORK - INDIANAN WEST ZONE 1302), ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
SOUTH HALF (S 1/2), ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED NINETY AND SIXTY-TWO HUNDREDTHS FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH SEVENTEEN DEGREES FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (S 17°54'14"W), FOUR
HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX AND FIFTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (426.53) FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH FORTY-SEVEN
DEGREES FOURTEEN MINUTES FORTY-SIX SECONDS EAST (S 47°14'46"E), FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY AND EIGHTY-FIVE
HUNDREDTHS (530.85) FEET TO A POINT I THE CENTER OF A SMALL CREEK AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS
DESCRIPTION. THENCE FOLLOWING ALONG THE CENTER OF AN EXISTING SMALL CREEK THE FOLLOWING EIGHT (8)
COURSES AND DISTANCES: 1) SOUTH SIXTY-EIGHT DEGREES TWENTY-SEVEN MINUTES SIX SECONDS EAST (S
68°27'06"E, FORTY-EIGHT AND FOUR HUNDREDTHS (48.04) FEET; 2) THENCE SOUTH SEVENTY DEGREES FIFTY
MINUTES SIX SECONDS EAST (S 70°50'06"E), THIRTY-EIGHT AND NINETY-FOUR HUNDREDTHS (38.94) FEET; 3) THENCE
SOUTH FIFTY-SIX DEGREES THREE MINUTES FIFTY-SEVEN SECONDS EAST (S 56°03'57"E), FORTY-TWO AND FIVE
HUNDREDTHS (42.05) FEET; 4) THENCE SOUTH SIXTY-THREE DEGREES ZERO MINUTES TWENTY-FIVE SECONDS EAST (S
63°00'25"E), TWENTY-THREE AND TWENTY-NINE HUNDREDTHS (23.29) FEET; 5) THENCE SOUTH SIXTY-NINE DEGREES
FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES ELEVEN SECONDS EAST (S 69°54'11"E), SEVENTEEN AND SIXTY-NINE HUNDREDTHS (17.69)
FEET; 6) THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY-ONE DEGREES SIX MINUTES FORTY-THREE SECONDS EAST (S 81  °06'42"E), EIGHTY-
NINE AND NINETY-FIVE HUNDREDTHS (89.95) FEET; 7) THENCE SOUTH EIGHTY-NINE DEGREES FORTY-EIGHT MINUTES



FIVE SECONDS EAST (S 89°48'05"E), FORTY-SEVEN AND EIGHTY-SIX HUNDREDTHS (47.86) FEET; 8) THENCE SOUTH
SEVENTY-TWO DEGREES FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES THIRTY-EIGHT SECONDS EAST (S 72°54'38"E), THIRTY AND FIVE
HUNDREDTHS (30.05) FEET TO A MAG NAIL IN THE CENTER OF THE ROSEDALE ROAD PAVEMENT; THENCE SOUTH
SIXTEEN DEGREES ELEVEN MINUTES EIGHTEEN SECONDS WEST (S 16°11'18"W) ON SAID CENTER LINE, TWO
HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND THIRTY-TWO HUNDREDTHS (216.32) FEET TO A MAG NAIL; THENCE NORTH FIFTY-EIGHT
DEGREES TWENTY-SIX MINUTES FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (N 58°26'14"W), ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND ONE
HUNDREDTHS (117.01) FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD, THIRTY (30) INCHES IN LENGTH WITH A PLASTIC CAP ENGRAVED
"J.R. KELLER P.S. 80920000" (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS A 5/8" IRON ROD); THENCE NORTH EIGHTY-FOUR DEGREES
FOUR MINUTES TWENTY-SIX SECONDS WEST (N 84°04'26"W), ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND NINETY-EIGHT
HUNDREDTHS (168.98) FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD; THENCE NORTH TWO DEGREES SEVENTEEN MINUTES FORTY
SECONDS EAST (N 02° 17'40"E) (AND PASSING THROUGH A 5/8" IRON ROD AT 202.95 FEET), A DISTANCE OF TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND SIXTY-SEVEN HUNDREDTHS (222.67) FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.335 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OFF THE ENTIRE EAST SIDE THEREOF FOR COUNTY ROADWAY PURPOSES (ROSADALE
ROAD)

SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, LEASES, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS, RIGHTS OF
PERSONS IN POSSESSION, OUTSTANDING MINERAL INTERESTS, LAND USE RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY
GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES, AND ALL OTHER MATTERS OF RECORD, IF ANY THERE BE.

ALSO, HEREBY GRANTED AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS BEING EIGHTEEN (18) FEET IN WIDTH AND LYING
IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF AND ADJACENT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.335 ACRE PARCEL THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT A MAG NAIL SITUATE IN THE CENTER OF ROSEDALE
ROAD AND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.335 ACRE PARCEL THENCE SOUTH SIXTEEN
DEGREES ELEVEN MINUTES EIGHTEEN SECONDS WEST (S 16°11'18"W), ON THE CENTER OF ROSEDALE ROAD, NINE
AND THIRTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (9.33) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS CENTERLINE EASEMENT;
THENCE NORTH FIFTY-EIGHT DEGREES TWENTY-SIX MINUTES FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (N 58°26'14"W), ONE
HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND FORTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (117.43) FEET; THENCE NORTH EIGHTY-FOUR DEGREES
FOUR MINUTES TWENTY-SIX SECONDS WEST (N 84°04'26"W), NINETY AND SIXTY-FOUR HUNDREDTHS (90.64) FEET
TO THE TERMINUS POINT OF THIS CENTERLINE EASEMENT.

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OFF THE ENTIRE EAST SIDE THEREOF FOR COUNTY ROADWAY PURPOSES (ROSADALE
ROAD)

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO LUKE A. ANDERSON AND BRENDA S. ANDERSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY
DEED FROM DIANA L. RIGGS RECORDED 07/24/2003 IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO:200321208, IN THE RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF VIGO COUNTY, IN.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO LUKE A. ANDERSON AND BRENDA ANDERSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY
DEED FROM KERRY M .  BELL, TRUSTEE OF THE KERRY M.  BELL 2016 LIVING TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2016,AND
ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO RECORDED 06/04/2020 IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO:2020006597, IN THE RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF VIGO COUNTY, IN.

PARCEL ID: 84-03-30-326-005.000-012 AND 84-03-30-376-001.000-012

FIVE SECONDS EAST (S 89°48'05"E), FORTY-SEVEN AND ElGHTY-SIX HUNDREDTHS (47.86) FEET; 8) THENCE SOUTH
SEVENTY-TWO DEGREES FIFTY-FOUR MINUTES THIRTY-EIGHT SECONDS EAST (S 72°54'38"E), THIRTY AND FIVE
HUNDREDTHS (30.05) FEET TO A MAG NA|L IN THE CENTER OF THE ROSEDALE ROAD PAVEMENT; THENCE SOUTH
SIXTEEN DEGREES ELEVEN MINUTES EIGHTEEN SECONDS WEST (S 16°11'18"W) ON SA|D CENTER LINE, TWO
HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND THIRTY-TWO HUNDREDTHS (216.32) FEET TO A MAG NAIL; THENCE NORTH FIFTY-EIGHT
DEGREES TWENTY-SIX MINUTES FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (N 58°26'14"W), ONE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND ONE
HUNDREDTHS (117.01) FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD, THIRTY (30) INCHES IN LENGTH WITH A PLASTIC CAP ENGRAVED
"J.R. KELLER P.S. 80920000" (HEREAFTER REFERRED TO AS A 5/8" IRON ROD); THENCE NORTH EIGHTY-FOUR DEGREES
FOUR MINUTES TWENTY-SIX SECONDS WEST (N 84°04'26"W), ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT AND NINETY-EIGHT
HUNDREDTHS (168.98) FEET TO A 5/8" IRON ROD; THENCE NORTH TWO DEGREES SEVENTEEN MINUTES FORTY
SECONDS EAST (N 02° 17'40"E) (AND PASSING THROUGH A 5/8" IRON ROD AT 202.95 FEET), A DISTANCE OF TWO
HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO AND SIXTY-SEVEN HUNDREDTHS (222.67) FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING. CONTAINING 1.335 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OFF THE ENTIRE EAST SIDE THEREOF FOR COUNTY ROADWAY PURPOSES (ROSADALE
ROAD)

SUBJECT TO ANY RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, LEASES, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS, RIGHTS OF
PERSONS IN POSSESSION, OUTSTANDING MINERAL INTERESTS, LAND USE RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY
GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES, AND ALL OTHER MA'I'I'ERS OF RECORD, IF ANY THERE BE.

ALSO, HEREBY GRANTED AN EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS BEING EIGHTEEN (18) FEET IN WIDTH AND LYING
IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF AND ADJACENT TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.335 ACRE PARCEL THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT A MAG NAIL SITUATE IN THE CENTER OF ROSEDALE
ROAD AND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.335 ACRE PARCEL THENCE SOUTH SIXTEEN
DEGREES ELEVEN MINUTES EIGHTEEN SECONDS WEST (S 16°11'18"W), ON THE CENTER OF ROSEDALE ROAD, NINE
AND THIRTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (9.33) FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS CENTERLINE EASEMENT;
THENCE NORTH FIFTY-EIGHT DEGREES TWENTY-SIX MINUTES FOURTEEN SECONDS WEST (N 58°26'14"W), ONE
HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND FORTY-THREE HUNDREDTHS (117.43) FEET; THENCE NORTH EIGHTY-FOUR DEGREES
FOUR MINUTES TWENTY-SIX SECONDS WEST (N 84°04'26"W), NINETY AND SIXTY-FOUR HUNDREDTHS (90.64) FEET
TO THE TERMINUS POINT OF THIS CENTERLINE EASEMENT.

SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OFF THE ENTIRE EAST SIDE THEREOF FOR COUNTY ROADWAY PURPOSES (ROSADALE
ROAD)

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO LUKE A. ANDERSON AND BRENDA S. ANDERSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY
DEED FROM DIANA L. RIGGS RECORDED 07/24/2003 IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO:200321208, IN THE RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF VIGO COUNTY, IN.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO LUKE A. ANDERSON AND BRENDA ANDERSON, HUSBAND AND WIFE BY
DEED FROM KERRY M .  BELL, TRUSTEE OF THE KERRY M .  BELL 2016 LIVING TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 21, 2016,AND
ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO RECORDED 06/04/2020 IN DEED INSTRUMENT NO:2020006597, IN THE RECORDER'S
OFFICE OF VIGO COUNTY, IN.

PARCEL ID: 84-03-30-326-005.000-012 AND 84-03-30-376-001.000-012




























































































